
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

To:   Scrutiny Committee Members: Kightley (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), 
Johnson, Marchant-Daisley, Owers, Reid, Reiner and Herbert 
 
Alternates: Councillors Pogonowski and Brierley 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Councillor Ward  
 
Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services: Councillor 
Swanson   
 

Despatched: Monday, 7 January 2013 

  

Date: Tuesday, 15 January 2013 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting.  
   

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (SEE INFORMATION AT THE END OF THE 
AGENDA)   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5   DECISION TAKEN BY EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   

5a   Delegation to South Cambridgeshire District Council  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
Items for decision by the Executive Councillor, without debate 
These Items will already have received approval in principle from the Executive 
Councillor. The Executive Councillor will be asked to approve the recommendations 
as set out in the officers report.   
 
There will be no debate on these items, but members of the Scrutiny Committee and 
members of the public may ask questions or comment on the items if they comply 
with the Council’s rules on Public Speaking set out below. 
 
Items for debate by the Committee and then decision by the Executive 
Councillor  
These items will require the Executive Councillor to make a decision after hearing 
the views of the Scrutiny Committee.    
 
Ther
[...]
c.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Tuesday, 9 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 9 October 2012 
 5.00  - 7.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Kightley (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Johnson, 
Marchant-Daisley, Owers, Reiner, Brierley and Herbert 
 
Also Present: 
 
Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services: Jean Swanson 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Tim Ward  
 
Officers Present:  
Director of Environment - Simon Payne 
Head of Planning Services - Patsy Dell 
Head of Corporate Strategy - Andrew Limb  
Head of Refuse & Environment - Jas Lally 
Head of Streets and Open Spaces - Toni Ainley 
Planning Policy Manager - Sara Saunders 
Senior Planning Policy Officer - Bruce Waller 
Democratic Services Manager - Gary Clift   
Committee Manager - Toni Birkin 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

12/48/ENV Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Reid and Councillor Brierley was 
present as an alternate. 
 

12/49/ENV Declarations of Interest 
 
 
 

Councillor  Item Interest 

Saunders 12/57/ENV Personal: Member of Cambridge Past, Present and 
Future  

Reiner 12/57/ENV Personal: Members of Cambridge Past Present and 
Future 
Personal: Members of Camra 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/2 Tuesday, 9 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
  
 

12/50/ENV Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the meeting of the 26th June 2012, were 
approved and signed as a correct record subject to the following correction. 

Minute Number 12/34/ENV: Decision incorrectly attributed to the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change and should read 
Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services. 

 

12/51/ENV Public Questions 
 
Alistair Cook and Nigel Bell addressed the committee. Details are listed under 
item 12/ 56/ENV.   
 

12/52/ENV Change to Published Agenda Order 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda. 
  
 

12/53/ENV Decision Taken by Executive Councillors 
 
The Scrutiny Committee noted the decisions.   
 

5a Hackney Carriage Fair Fare Scheme 

5b Grand Arcade Car Park Repairs 

12/54/ENV Update on Recycling 
 
Matter for Decision:   
To decide on the way forward in terms of increasing recycling. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services:  

Page 2



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/3 Tuesday, 9 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. Agreed that officers carry out further detailed work taking into 
consideration the final report from MEL and look at the effectiveness of 
different strategies to increase the overall recycling rate. 

 
ii. Agreed to include the strategy within the Portfolio plan for 2013/14   

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Head of Refuse and Environment 
regarding recycling options. This was accompanied by a consultant 
presentation. Phillip Wells of M-E-L Research presented his research report 
regarding evaluation of kerbside waste and recycling via compositional 
analysis and participation monitoring. 
 
In response to members’ questions Mr Wells and Head of Refuse and 
Environment confirmed the following: 

i. There was high participation with the current recycling options. 
ii. The public enga
[...]
ss that has to be undertaken to introduce 
Dog Control Orders and requested approval from the Executive Councillor to 
implement Dog Control Orders. 
 
The introduction of Dog Control Orders would offer transparency and 
consistency within the City Council boundary and would give Police 
Community Support Officer’s (PCSO’s) the ability to issue fixed penalty notices 
for offences. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services: 

i. Approved the implementation of Dog Control Orders. 
ii. Approved a schedule of Dog Control Orders for public consultation and 

representations. 
iii. Agreed that the finalised Dog Control Orders would be approved following 

consultation with Spokes. 
iv. Approved the fixed penalty charge of £75 full cost, £50 reduced cost. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  

Page 4



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/5 Tuesday, 9 October 2012 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Streets and Open Spaces 
regarding the introduction of dog control orders.  
 
The committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Members welcomed the report and were pleased to see joint working 
with the Police and PCSO’s. 

ii. The consultation process was discussed and the Officer confirmed that 
the Area Committees would be included in the process. 

iii. Members asked for more information in the evidence that supported the 
need for such measures. It was suggested that public complaints and 
feedback from the street cleansing services showed that dog fouling was 
a problem across the city.  

iv. Members agreed that education and encouragement, such as the 
provision of free dog waste bags, were the most effective way to change 
public behaviour. 

v. Bin stickers to inform the public that dog waste could be placed in any 
bin were suggested. 

 
The Officer confir
[...]

COMMITTEE 

15 January 
2013 

Wards affected: All Wards 
 
DRAFT ANNUAL REVIEW OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
 
Non- Key Decision 

 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services remit 

covers the work of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (Recycling in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough). This 
report gives scrutiny members a feel for the direction of travel for this 
partnership and its developing priorities. It is part of a commitment 
given in the Council’s “Principles of Partnership Working” that the 
Council’s lead member in each partnership provide his or her scrutiny 
committee with an annual account of their work. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 
 

a) Continue to work with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Waste Partnership (Recycling in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough) to ensure that the strategic issues affecting the 
management of municipal waste (all waste under the control of 
an authority), environmental quality and wider waste 
management issues are responded to in a way that is 
appropriate for Cambridge.  

  
3. Overview  
 
3.1 Strategic partnerships in the county have begun to settle after a 

radical shake up that took place following the end of Cambridgeshire’s 
Local Area Agreement and in response to national legislative and 
policy changes and a drive towards more efficient ways of working. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



Report Page No: 2 

3.2 Some partnerships were rationalised or stopped meeting, a number of 
new partnerships covering the county and beyond emerged, but 
some, such as the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership, continued because it was felt that they had a clear 
purpose and were performing well. 

 
3.3 The Council’s “Principles of Partnership Working” are intended to help 

guide our participation and provide aims that we wish to see achieved. 
The partnerships we are involved with should deliver bene
[...]
.7 Joint procurement is also being considered to look at purchasing 

vehicles and bins to generate savings. Other opportunities for joint 
ventures are being investigated. If, and when, these initiatives become 
sufficiently advanced and are appropriate to Cambridge’s situation 

Page 19



Report Page No: 4 

they will be brought to this scrutiny committee and a decision to 
proceed taken.  

 
4.8 An Advanced Partnership Working Charter that sets the direction for 

closer working across the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership was agreed by the committee on 10 January 2012 and is 
shown in Appendix 1. It allows decisions to be taken within a formal 
framework and permits the partnership to be more ambitious in its 
collaborative working. 

 
4.9 Recent partnership campaigns include: 

 
o The Love Food/Hate Waste campaign, specifically the “Feeding the 

1000”; 
o 59 community group events that had taken place as part of the 

Community Action Scheme 
o Recycling Education, which had focused on paper and cardboard 

at Primary School level; 
o The Wear it, Love it campaign – it was clear more people were 

using charity shops, although it was not known how far this was 
due to the campaign or the economic downturn. 

 
4.10 The Council should continue to work with the Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Waste Partnership (RECAP) to ensure that the strategic 
issues affecting the management of municipal waste (all waste under 
the control of an authority), environmental quality and wider waste 
management issues are responded to in a way that is appropriate for 
Cambridge.  

 
5. Implications  
 
(a) Financial Implications 
 The City Council has interdependencies with the partnership and 

could face additional pressures if some initiatives fail to deliver or 
redirect resources. 

 
(b) Staffing Implications   (if not covered in Consultations Section) 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 
 The partnership will identify ways of involving all commu
[...]
 respective 

authorities on the development of a partnership work programme. 
- Accountable to the Programme Board for the delivery of the advanced 

partnership working programme. 
- Appoints and directs resource to deliver work programme, providing a 

sponsor for each project from the Project Board to sit on the Project Team. 
- Provides direction and Mentorship to Networking Groups 

 
Project Teams 

- Appointed as required Project Board as task and finish groups with roles and 
skills required by the project. 

- Delivers project in accordance with direction from the Project Board.  
- Includes an appointed Sponsor from the Project Board.   

 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste 
Services: Councillor Jean Swanson 

Report by: Jas Lally, Head of Refuse and Environment 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Environment 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

15/1/2013 

Wards affected: All Wards 
 
CHANGES TO COMMERCIAL/CHARGABLE WASTE IN RELATION TO 
THE CONTROLLED WASTE (ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 
2012.  
Not a Key Decision 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The Controlled Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2012 were 
enacted on the 6th April 2012 and amended by The Controlled Waste 
(England and Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 which came into force 
on the 9th October 2012. (Identified as CWR 2012 through the document) 
This identifies what and who should be charged for the collection of waste 
and its disposal. In particular the new regulations have changed the 
charging strategy and definitions surrounding waste previously described as 
‘household waste for which a collection charge can be made’ 

 

1.2 Whilst Government were seeking to clarify the previous regulations 
(Controlled Waste Regulations 1992) there remains some ambiguity in the 
new Regulations, in particular around local discretion on charging enabling 
decisions to be made by local authorities that are best suited to local 
circumstances.  Officers have worked with the County Council to determine 
a process for implementation of this legislation and establish principles 
where charging discretion will be considered. 
 
1.3 The principles are:- 
 

i. Council tax will be taken into account when setting charges to 
avoid double charging for collection and disposal (paragraph 
3.2 in the policy).  

ii. Services commissioned by the Council(s) will be taken into 
account to avoid increased charges to those that are 
disadvantaged or vulnerable (paragraph 1.3 (3) in the policy).  

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



Report Page No: 2 

iii. Facilities that directly support the community, particularly the 
vulnerable, which are run for non-commercial benefit will be 
considered prior to setting charges (paragraph 1.3 (4) in the 
policy).  

 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 
2.1 Approve the implementation of the charging principles and strategy for 
Cambridge City Councils Commercial Waste Service as set out by the 
County Council’s waste charging policy to be implemented in April 2013. 
 
3. Background  
 
3.1 Cambridge City Council has operated a Commercial Waste Service 
since the early 1990’s providing charged for waste collection services to 
local business and the education sector. 
 
3.2 The service has grown into a thriving business and maintains a 
significant market share of the waste collection business within the city. 
 
3.3 The service currently offers collections in commingled recycling, 
segregated cardboard, commercial waste and waste classified under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 1992 as ‘household waste for which a 
collection charge can be made’.  
 
3.4 This report predominantly affects customers which fall into the latter 
category.  
 
3.5 The CWR 2012 prescribes how certain types of household, 
commercial and industrial waste must be treated. This includes defining 
whe
[...]
if they 
qualify for the 
exemption in (i) above. 

Medical Practitioners Commercial waste Chargeable for 
collection and disposal.  

A disposal charge will 
not be applied if they 
qualify for the 
exemption in (i) above. 

Waste arising from works 
of construction or 
demolition, including 
waste arising from 
preparatory work by 
occupier of a domestic 
property.  

Industrial Waste  Only a collection charge 
can be applied. 

 

 

 

Page 54



 15

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



20mph Project Scrutiny Committee Report Final 

BISHO1B Page 1 14/12/2012 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate 
Change – Cllr Tim Ward 

Report by: Simon Payne – Director of Environment 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Environment 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

15/01/13 

Wards affected: All Wards 
 
Cambridge 20mph Project 
 
Key Decision 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
This report seeks to agree the project scope, initiation, and 
programme. Also for spending to be authorised on initial project 
costs.  
 
2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

i. to approve initiation of the project and initial project costs in 
accordance with the project documentation referenced in this 
report, with implementation subject to further scrutiny, and 
approval of project appraisals.  

 
Specific approval is sought for the project: 

• Programme (see Appendix A provided as separate 
PDF file) 

• Governance/Decision making process as set out in 
section 4 below 

• Board terms of reference (see Appendix B) 

• Phasing (see Appendix C)  

• Engagement/Consultation to commence for the first 
phase (See Appendix D) 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



20mph Project Scrutiny Committee Report Final 

BISHO1B Page 2 14/12/2012 

 Approval is also sought for the following estimated intial project 
spending: 

• Automatic Traffic Counts (ATCs) for project baseline 
data collection – < £12,000 

• Phase 1 
[...]
thority. For further details see Appendix C.     

2.6.8 Consultation and implementation would be phased, 4 phases 
have been proposed, identified roughly by area committee 
boundaries. The alignment of area committee boundaries is 
based on building boundaries, which is slightly impractical for a 
project based on the road network. For this reason the 
proposed phase boundaries have been aligned along roads, 
rivers and railways that are in close proximity to the area 
committee boundaries. A proposed Phase Boundaries Plan is 
illustrated at Appendix B. See Appendix D for further details 
on phasing. 

2.6.9 A contractor would be identified and works undertaken through 
a forthcoming framework contract. 

2.6.10 A project team would be set up to assist and oversee 
the project.  Specific support may be required at times from:  
Finance, Corporate Marketing, the web team and 
Communications and Democratic Services 

The project will be brought to ESC to obtain permission to 
initiate the project with a recommendation to to approve 
initiation of the project and initial project costs in accordance 
with the project documentation referenced, with implementation 
subject to further scrutiny, and approval of project appraisals.  

Page 115



20mph Project – Project Brief     v 1.0 
 
 

 
Cambridge City Council – Document status: Draft  Project Brief - 13 December 2012 14 
 
 

2.6.11 During engagement for each phase the project will be 
brought to the relevant area committee to recommend to the 
Councillor for Planning and Climate Change with regard 
progress to formal consultation. The project would similarly be 
brought to relevant adjacent Area Committees as necessary. 
The involvement adjacent Area Committees have will be 
identified following consultation with committee chairs.   

2.6.12 Following consultation for each phase the project will 
be brought once again to the area committee(s) for 
recommendation and then a project appraisal report will be 
written a
[...]
itate communications.  
�

Definition of terms 
Project Phase – due to its size project has been divided into four 
phases, which would be consulted and implemented separately. 
For more details see Project Phase Identification and Phase 
Prioritisation Report. 

Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate 
Change: Councillor Tim Ward  

Report by: Head of Planning Services 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Environment 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

15/1/13 

Wards affected: All 
 
HISTORIC ADVERTISING SIGNAGE RESTORATION PROJECT 
Non-Key Decision 
 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report provides a brief update of one of several projects forming 

part of the Planning Services Pro-active Conservation Programme 
which were reported to committee in March of this year.  The historic 
advertising signs restoration project is proposed to start with two pilot 
schemes, one on Cherry Hinton Road and one on Victoria Avenue.     

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Executive Councillor is recommended to note the update on the 

historic advertising signage restoration project and to endorse the pilot 
projects as described in the attached “Briefing Note and Project 
Appraisal – Restoration of Cambridge’s Advertising Signs (November 
2012)”. 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 At the March 2012 Environment Scrutiny Committee the Executive 

Councillor for Planning and Climate Change agreed a Pro-active 
Conservation Programme which included a “wall painting signage” 
project, including an initial £1,000 towards procuring support and 
seeking opportunities to protect and enhance signage of merit on 
specific buildings in the city.  Any project would be subject to owner 
agreement on individual buildings.   

3.2 Officers in the Urban Design and Conservation Team met with the 
Executive Councillor and the Leader of the Labour Group, along with 
Councillor Saunde
[...]
team should prepare the agreement. 

The Council could, in the licence for works, include an obligation for the 
freeholder to maintain the works until it has disposed of its interest, there is a 
risk that freeholders will not agree to it. 

10.2 Care Manual
As part of the contract, it is suggested that the contractor provides a care 
manual on completion of the works for the owner of the building. 

11. Timescale 

Subject to member approval, officers could immediately make contact with 2-3 
building owners for the purposes of delivering a pilot scheme over the next 3-
6 months. 

Subject to the success of a pilot, a more detailed program can be prepared. 

 12 Page 170


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Delegation to South Cambridgeshire District Council
	6 Annual Update About the Work of "Strategic" Partnerships
	7 Changes to the Commercial Waste Policy in Relation to the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012
	CWR_Policy_FINAL_1 appendix
	Community Impact Assessment form_Final

	8 Cambridge 20mph Project
	Appendix A - 20mph Project Programme
	Appendix G - 20mph Project Brief Report Final

	9 Restoration of Cambridge's Historic Advertising Signs
	Historic Advertising Signage Briefing note




Minutes of the meeting


Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Tuesday, 15 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 January 2013 
 5.00  - 6.02 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Kightley (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Johnson, 
Marchant-Daisley, Owers, Reid and Reiner 
 
Also Present: 
 
Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services: Jean Swanson 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: Tim Ward  
 
Officers Present:  
Director of Environment - Simon Payne 
Head of Planning Services - Patsy Dell 
Head of Refuse & Environment - Jas Lally 
Urban Design and Conservation Manager - Glen Richardson 
Cambridge 20mph Project Officer - Ben Bishop 
Project Delivery and Environment Manager - Andrew Preston 
Committee Manager - Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/1/ENV Apologies 
 
All members of the Committee were present.  
 

13/2/ENV Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 9th October 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.  
 

13/3/ENV Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor  Item Interest 

Saunders  13/8/ENV Personal: Member of Cambridge Cycling Campaign  

Reid 13/8/ENV Personal: Member of Cambridge Cycling Campaign  



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/2 Tuesday, 15 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
13/6/ENV 

 
Personal: School Governor 

Reiner 13/8/ENV Personal: Member of Cambridge Cycling Campaign  

Johnson  13/6/ENV Personal: School Governor 

  
 

13/4/ENV Public Questions (See information at the end of the agenda) 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

13/5/ENV Decision Taken By Executive Councillors 

5a Delegation to South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Members noted the decision.  

13/6/ENV Annual Update About the Work of "Strategic" Partnerships 
 
Matter for Decision:   
The Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services remit covers 
the work of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership 
(Recycling in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough). The report gave scrutiny 
members a feel for the direction of travel for this partnership and its developing 
priorities. It was part of a commitment given in the Council’s “Principles of 
Partnership Working” that the Council’s lead member in each partnership 
provide his or her scrutiny committee with an annual account of their work. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services: 
The Executive Councillor resolved to: 
 

i. Continue to work with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (Recycling in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough) to ensure 
that the strategic issues affecting the management of municipal waste (all 
waste under the control of an authority), environmental quality and wider 
waste management issues are responded to in a way that is appropriate 
for Cambridge. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/3 Tuesday, 15 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Head of Refuse and Environment 
regarding the Annual Review of Strategic Partnerships. 
 
In response to member’s questions the Officer confirmed the following: 

i. Contractual discussions were on-going to resolve the problem of residual 
waste from the City going to landfill sites. Concerns had been noted and 
the officer undertook to keep members fully informed of progress. 

ii. Members of the RECAP Board were clear on their individual authority. All 
decisions were taken by the individual authorities and not at the Board. 
Joint decision regarding waste services were business rather than political 
decisions. 

iii. School waste was not monitored. However, recycling rates had improved 
which indicated success in this area. Schools were aware that there was a 
good economic case for reducing waste. 

iv. While the RECAP objectives were a work in progress, the last year had 
seen improvements such as: route optimisation; increased opportunities 
for recycling; improved procurement together with software and service 
improvements. 

 

The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
  
 

13/7/ENV Changes to the Commercial Waste Policy in Relation to the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 
 
Matter for Decision:   
The Controlled Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2012 were enacted 
on the 6th April 2012 and amended by The Controlled Waste (England and 
Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 which came into force on the 9th 
October 2012. This identified what and who should be charged for the 
collection of waste and its disposal. In particular the new regulations have 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/4 Tuesday, 15 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

changed the charging strategy and definitions surrounding waste previously 
described as ‘household waste for which a collection charge can be made’ 

 

Officers have worked with the County Council to determine a process for 
implementation of this legislation and establish principles where charging 
discretion will be considered. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Environmental and Waste Services: 
The Executive Councillor resolved to:  
 

i. Approve the implementation of the charging principles and strategy for 
Cambridge City Councils Commercial Waste Service as set out by the 
County Council’s waste charging policy to be implemented in April 2013. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
There was no debate on this item. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable.   
 

13/8/ENV Cambridge 20mph Project 
 
Matter for Decision:   
The Executive Councillor was asked to agree the project scope, initiation, and 
programme. Also for spending to be authorised on initial project costs. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
The Executive Councillor resolved to: 
 

i. Approve initiation of the project and initial project costs in accordance 
with the project documentation referenced in the Officer’s report, with 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/5 Tuesday, 15 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

implementation subject to further scrutiny, and approval of project 
appraisals. 

ii. Approve the Programme as detailed in Appendix A of the Officer’s report. 
iii. Approve the Governance/Decision making process as set out in section 

4 of the Officer’s report. 
iv. Approve the Board terms of reference as detailed in Appendix B of the 

Officer’s report. 
v. Approve the phasing as detailed in Appendix C of the Officer’s report. 
vi. Approve the Engagement/Consultation to commence for the first phase 

as detailed in Appendix D of the Officer’s report. 
 
Approve the following estimated initial project spending: 

vii. Automatic Traffic Counts (ATCs) for project baseline data collection – < 
£12,000 

viii. Project wide Engagement/Consultation Activities – < £50,000 
 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Cambridge 20mph Project Officer 
regarding the Cambridge 20mph project.  
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report. 
 

i. The Police needed to be fully consulted at an early stage of the project. 
ii. Could short-term street closures of some streets be considered for 

community events and play days? 
iii. As there has been no public consultation to-date can members be 

assured that the questions are open and neutral? 
iv. A skewed consultation would not result in public buy in and the project 

would fail. 
v. Members did not feel that a PR firm could add value to the project. 

However, a pro-active approach to the local paper would be welcomed. 
vi. The Committee suggested that there were omissions to the consultee 

list. The final consultee list would be agreed by the Project Board. 
  
In response to members’ questions the Officers present confirmed the 
following: 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/6 Tuesday, 15 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

i. The consultation process would be phased along area committee lines. 
However, no individual area committee could opt out.  

ii. If the consultation demonstrates a lack of public support, the project 
would not go ahead. 

iii. If the public had strong views that a particular A or B road be included in 
the project, the County Council would be consulted. 

iv. The County Council was contributing officer time and equipment but was 
not contributing financially. 

v. The Police had agreed to enforce the limit once adequate signage was in 
place. 

vi. The Project Board would have the role of project management. They 
would not be empowered to make decision.  

vii. Area Committee Chairs would be members of the Project Management 
in rotation. 

 
The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable.  
 

13/9/ENV Restoration of Cambridge's Historic Advertising Signs 
 
Matter for Decision:   
The report provided a brief update of one of several projects forming part of 
the Planning Services Pro-active Conservation Programme which were 
reported to committee in March of 2012.  The historic advertising signs 
restoration project was proposed to start with two pilot schemes, one on 
Cherry Hinton Road and one on Victoria Avenue.     
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change: 
The Executive Councillor resolved to:  
 

i. Note the update on the historic advertising signage restoration project 
and to endorse the pilot projects as described in the attached “Briefing 
Note and Project Appraisal – Restoration of Cambridge’s Advertising 
Signs (November 2012)”. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/7 Tuesday, 15 January 2013 

 

 
 
 

7 

As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The Committee received a report from the Urban Design and Conservation 
Manager regarding the Restoration of Cambridge’s Historic Advertising Signs.  
 
The Committee expressed disappointment that property owners had been 
reluctant to take up the scheme. This was thought to be due to fears of future 
maintenance requirements or restriction on the property. Members suggested 
that officers needed to be very clear in their communications with owners and 
to ensure that they were aware there was no liability attached to the offer. 
Members suggested that they could help with this and could engage with 
property owners in their wards. 
 
Whilst there is no budget allocation at present, suggestions of further signs for 
consideration would be welcomed.  

 

The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.02 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


